



No. 20-CV-14

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 02/01/2021 08:56 PM
Filed 02/01/2021 08:56 PM

SABRATHIA DRAINE ISHAKWUE,
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Deputy Solicitor General

*MARY L. WILSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-5693

mary.wilson@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. Statutory Framework.....	2
2. The Evidence At Trial	3
A. DYRS’s medical units and healthcare providers, and Ishakwue’s employment	3
B. Problems with Ishakwue leading to the decision to terminate her	5
C. The disclosures regarding two youths that Ishakwue suspected had tuberculosis.....	9
i. DYRS’s tuberculosis policy	9
ii. The communication regarding the youth who reported he had previously coughed up blood.....	11
iii. The communication regarding the youth with the 12-millimeter PPD reaction.....	13
iv. Ishakwue’s communications with the Department of Health	15
3. Closing Arguments And Instructions.....	17
A. Protected disclosures	17
B. Causation.....	19
4. The Jury’s Verdict And Ishakwue’s Rule 50 Motions.....	20
5. Evidentiary Rulings.....	22

A.	Ishakwue’s post-termination complaint to the Office of the Inspector General and resulting DOH reports	22
B.	Evidence regarding the <i>Jerry M.</i> litigation	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW		25
1.	Judgment As A Matter Of Law	25
2.	Evidentiary Rulings.....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT		26
ARGUMENT		29
I.	The Jury’s Verdict That Ishakwue Made No Protected Disclosure Under The Whistleblower Protection Act Is Amply Supported By The Evidence.....	29
II.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Broad Discretion To Exclude Evidence Of Minimal Relevance That Would Prejudice The District.....	37
A.	The trial court properly excluded evidence about Ishakwue’s post-termination complaint to the Inspector General and the resulting DOH reports	37
B.	The trial court properly excluded evidence about the <i>Jerry M.</i> litigation.....	40
III.	In The Event Of A Remand, Ishakwue Is Not Entitled To A Directed Verdict On Causation	42
CONCLUSION.....		50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>*Abebe v. Benitez</i> , 667 A.2d 834 (D.C. 1995).....	26, 47
<i>Cardenas v. Muangman</i> , 998 A.2d 303 (D.C. 2010).....	25
<i>Carr v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 185 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>Chambers v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 515 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Chambers v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 602 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	35, 36
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breedon</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001)	37
<i>District of Columbia v. Jerry M.</i> , 571 A.2d 178 (D.C. 1990).....	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Jerry M.</i> , 738 A.2d 1206 (D.C. 1999).....	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Sterling</i> , 578 A.2d 1163 (D.C. 1990).....	41
<i>Frazier Indus. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Freeman v. District of Columbia</i> , 60 A.3d 1131 (D.C. 2012).....	30, 31, 34, 38
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 210 A.3d 800 (D.C. 2019)	42
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 935 A.2d 1113 (D.C. 2007).....	43
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 960 A.2d 281 (D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 225 A.3d 1269 (D.C. 2020).....	30
<i>Johnston v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 518 F.3d 905 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	35
<i>*NCRIC, Inc. v. Columbia Hosp. for Women Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 957 A.2d 890 (D.C. 2008)	25, 29, 34, 43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm’rs v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 992 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1993)	35
* <i>Pietrangelo v. Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr, LLP</i> , 68 A.3d 697 (D.C. 2013)	26
<i>Plummer v. United States</i> , 813 A.2d 182 (D.C. 2002)	38
<i>Raphael v. Okyiri</i> , 740 A.2d 935 (D.C. 1999)	47, 48
<i>Rodriguez v. District of Columbia</i> , 124 A.3d 134 (D.C. 2015).....	30
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	26
* <i>Sullivan v. AboveNet Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 112 A.3d 347 (D.C. 2015)	26, 29, 32
<i>Taylor v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 407 A.2d 585 (D.C. 1979)	41
* <i>Ukwuani v. District of Columbia</i> , 241 A.3d 529 (D.C. 2020).....	2, 3, 30, 31, 34
<i>Wash. Nat’s Stadium, LLC v. Arenas, Parks & Stadium Sols., Inc.</i> , 192 A.3d 581 (D.C. 2018)	25
<i>Watkins v. District of Columbia</i> , 944 A.2d 1077 (D.C. 2008)	49
<i>Whitmore v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 680 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>Wilburn v. District of Columbia</i> , 957 A.2d 921 (D.C. 2008)	3, 29
<i>Williams v. District of Columbia</i> , 9 A.3d 484 (D.C. 2010).....	29
<i>Zirkle v. District of Columbia</i> , 830 A.2d 1250 (D.C. 2003).....	30, 31

Statutes

D.C. Code § 1-615.51	1, 2
D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(2)	43
*D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(6)	3, 17, 29, 30, 35

D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(6)(A).....	3
D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(6)(E).....	3, 29, 31
D.C. Code § 1-615.53(a).....	3
D.C. Code § 1-615.54(b).....	3, 43
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8).....	36

Rules

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 50(a).....	20, 25
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 50(b)	22
